Miscellaneous Non-Utility Expenses -   25,296   3,882

Total Other Income (Expenses) 24,252   43,069   50,111

Interest Expense
Interest Expense 447,235   467,112   479,857
Debt Issuance Cost Amortization (c) 50,371   54,767   59,137

Total Interest Expense 497,606   521,879   538,994

Net Income 177,923$   275,033$   279,976$

(a)

(b)

(c) Petitioner included $50,371 of Debt issuance cost combined with rate case expense

Because Petitioner has not properly recorded its property tax expense, prior year expense is not
available from the financial information provided in either this case or its IURC annual reports.

CAUSE NUMBER 45640

COMPARATIVE INCOME STATEMENT
Twelve Months Ended December 31,

Jackson County Water Utility Inc

Petitioner's 2019 IURC Annual Report, page W-2(a) does not tie to total operating expenses
reflected on page F-3. The $42,443 difference was added to Miscellaneous Expense.

OUCC
Schedule 4
Page 1 of 1

Test Year Pro Forma Pro Forma
Ended Sch Present Sch Proposed

12/31/2021 Adjustments Ref Rates Adjustments Ref Rates
Operating Revenues

Water Sales
Unmetered 87,153$   -$   87,153$   8,021$   95,174$
Residential 2,842,562   43,165   PET 2,890,996  266,080   3,157,076

5,269   5-1 -
Commercial 543,064   -   543,064   49,982   593,046
Industrial 11,132   -   11,132   1,025   12,157
Public Authority 14,882   -   14,882   1,370   16,252
Sales for Resale 146,086   -   146,086   13,445   159,531
Church 34,163   -   34,163   3,144   37,307
School 35,494   35,494   3,267   38,761

Fire Protection
Public 62,595   -   62,595   5,761   68,356
Private 22,017   -   22,017   2,026   24,043

Late Payment Fees 291   18,091   5-2 18,382   1,692   20,074
Miscellaneous Service Revenue 9,993   -   9,993   9,993

Total Operating Revenues 3,809,432   66,525   3,875,957  355,813   1 4,231,770

O&M Expense
Salaries and Wages 717,775   21,275   PET 702,888   702,888

(36,162)   6-1
Officers 14,625   -   14,625   14,625
Employee Benefits 279,122   1,064 PET 280,186   280,186
Purchased Water 61,651   14,769 PET 76,420   76,420
Purchased Power 210,191   2,799 6-2 212,990   212,990
Chemicals 245,843   155,783 PET 401,626   401,626
System Delivery -   7,666 6-3 7,666   7,666
Materials and Supplies 143,780   -   143,780   143,780
Contractual Services

Accounting 34,874   (5,250) 6-4 29,624   29,624
Engineering 4,517   -   4,517   4,517
Legal 38,140   (24,548) 6-5 13,592   13,592
Testing 213,894   -   213,894   213,894

Transportation Expense 70,521   16,222 PET 86,743   86,743
Insurance 63,780   -   63,780   63,780
Regulatory 4,645   (136)   6-6 4,509   414   1 4,923
Bad Debt Expense 7,051   -   7,051   7,051
Periodic Maintenance -   47,500   6-8 47,500   47,500
Miscellaneous Expense 68,153   327   PET 68,480   68,480

Depreciation Expense 860,219   -   860,219   860,219
Amortization of Acquisition Adj. 6,828   -   6,828   6,828
Rate case expense 45,400   (8,207)   6-7 37,193   37,193
Taxes Other than Income

Property Taxes 13,522   -   13,522   13,522
Payroll Taxes 53,624   1,628   PET 55,252   55,252

Total Operating Expenses 3,158,155   194,730   3,352,885  414   3,353,299

Net Operating Income 651,277$   (128,205)$  523,072$   355,399$   878,471$

Jackson County Water Utility Inc
CAUSE NUMBER 45640

Pro Forma  Net Operating Income Statement

OUCC
Schedule 5
Page 1 of 1

To adjust Petitioner's operating revenue for the growth in residential customers post test year.

# of Billings last month of the adjustment period 5,531
Months in adjustment period 12
# of Full Year Expected Billings 66,372
# of Test Year Billings Adjusted for Test Year Growth 66,252
Additional Adjustment Period Billings 120
Average bill 43.91$
Adjustment 5,269$

Adjustment Increase (Decrease) 5,269$

[…]

High service #3 motor replacement 7,850   7,850
Install disconnect switches in High Service Room 6,260   6,260
Replace transfer switch on generator 17,261   17,261
Replace bottom sections of Catalytic reactors #3 & #4 23,105   23,105
Change out meters on reactors in plant 9,157   9,157
Sample stations 1,704   1,704
Water Distribution System -
Total water main install 93,714   172,812   110,290   376,817
Hydrant replacement/install 19,200   16,129   12,430   47,759
Service line bores in addition to tap fee 85,186   94,233   64,782   244,201
Residential meters to finish meter change out 85,680   85,680
Large meter change out 4,633   11,081   3,049   18,764

488,469$   439,877$   640,896$   1,569,242$

Divide by 3 Years 3

Pro Forma Annual Extensions and Replacements 523,081$

Jackson County Water Utility Inc
CAUSE NUMBER 45640

Extensions and Replacements

OUCC
Schedule 8
Page 1 of 1

Petitioner OUCC OUCC
Current Proposed Proposed More (Less)

Metered Rates
First 3,000 Gallons 11.71$   12.79$   12.79$   0.00$
Next 7,000 11.02   12.03   12.03   0.00
Next 15,000 8.37   9.14   9.14   0.00
Next 75,000 6.72   7.34   7.34   0.00
Next 100,000 5.11   5.58   5.58   0.00
Over 200,000 4.10   4.48   4.48   0.00

Minimum Charge
5/8" (2,000) 23.42   25.57   25.57   0.00
3/4" (3,000) 35.14   38.37   38.37   0.00
1" (5,000) 57.19   62.45   62.45   0.00
1-1/2 (12,000) 129.04   140.91   140.91   0.00
2" (20,000) 196.03   214.06   214.06   0.00
3" (30,000) 271.51   296.48   296.49   0.01
4" (50,000) 405.99   443.33   443.34   0.01
6" (100,000) 742.19   810.45   810.47   0.02

Industrial Rate
Cost Per 1,000 gallons 2.29   2.50   2.50   0.00
Monthly Customer Charge 15.87   17.33   17.33   0.00

Fire- Protection Services
Public Fire Hydrants 962.96   1,051.53   1,051.55   0.02
Private Fire Hydrants 962.96   1,051.53   1,051.55   0.02

Private Fire Service
2" Service 144.38   157.66   157.66   0.00
3" 325.04   354.94   354.94   0.01
4" 577.88   631.03   631.05   0.01
6" 1,300.10   1,419.68   1,419.71   0.03
8" 2,311.08   2,523.65   2,523.70   0.05
10" 3,611.17   3,943.31   3,943.40   0.08
12" 5,200.02   5,678.30   5,678.42   0.12

Jackson County Water Utility Inc
CAUSE NUMBER 45640

Current and Proposed Rates and Charges

Jackson County Water Utility, Inc.
Cause No. 45640

Jackson Co. Water Response to OUCC DR 4

9

OUCC DR 4-7: Please answer the following questions regarding test year tapping
fees:

a. Amount of tapping fee revenues recorded during the\ test year;
b. Number of 5/8” tapping fees recorded during the test year;
c. Number of tapping fees larger than 5/8” by meter size recorded during the

test year;
d. For each tapping fee larger than 5/8” recorded during the test year, provide

the following information by meter size: